the further expansion of LNG production over additional tenement areas held by Kinetiko beyond 
the Brakfontein area envisioned to be significantly larger than the Phase 2 development up to 
125,000tpa capacity.  

Phase 1a Funding Arrangements 

The Parties have agreed to an aggregate funding commitment to Phase 1a of approximately sixty four 
million three hundred and twelve thousand rand (R64,312,000) (AUD$5,666,9543). The first R20,000,000 
with respect to Phase 1a Budget shall be comprised of a 67.5% contribution of R13,500,000 from KKO and 
a 32.5% contribution of R6,500,000 from FFS with the balance of the funding, namely R44,312,000 funded